

No. 17-20364

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
JOSEPH M. OTTING, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, No. 4:16-cv-03113

EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Chad Flores, esq.
BECK REDDEN, LLP
1221 McKinney Street
1 Houston Center
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
cflores@beckredde.com

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge FHFA’s Structure.....	2
II. Defendants’ Remaining Merits Arguments Concerning Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim Fail.....	6
III. The Court Must Set Aside the Net Worth Sweep Because It Was Imposed By An Unconstitutional Agency.....	9
IV. The Net Worth Sweep Violated HERA.....	22
V. HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Claims.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	4
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	13
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 467 F. Supp. 885 (N.D. Miss. 1979).....	15
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , No. 13-1053 (original complaint filed July 10, 2013).....	16
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	12
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004).....	23
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	10, 11
<i>Grant v. Swarthout</i> , 862 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	23
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	15
<i>Homoki v. Conversion Servs.</i> , 717 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>In re Bohart</i> , 743 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1984).....	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....	14
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5

Leon County v. FHFA, 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....20

Louisiana State v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) 14, 15

Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)3

Lyons P’ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc., 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....17

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman, 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....13

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....21

NAACP v. Secretary of Hous. and Urban Dev., 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987) 12

National Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd., 40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994)16, 17

Nguyen v. United States, 539 US. 69 (2003)10

North Cyprus Med. Cent. Operating Co., Ltd. v. Cigna Healthcare, 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015)6

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc., 572 U.S. 663 (2014) 14, 15

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnik, 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....6

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC, 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....14, 15, 16

Slattery v. United States, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 7

Southern Pac. Co. v. Bogert, 250 U.S. 483 (1919).....17, 18

Spannaus v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....15

United States v. Mendoza-Lopez, 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....24

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop., 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 11, 12

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 8

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)24

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)3

Statutes

12 C.F.R. § 1237.127
5 U.S.C. § 702.....12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 703.....12
5 U.S.C. § 706.....1, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 3346(b)(1).....9
12 U.S.C. § 4512(f).....8
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B)7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....2
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)14

Other

FHFA, Table 2: Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury,
<https://goo.gl/BQcCpN>4
